title related litigation, estate and trust matters, cases concerning the doctrines of adverse
possession and prescription, and the preparation of documentation for condominium and
homeowner associations, including a related trial and appellant practice. In addition, I have
supervised and conducted over twenty-five thousand (25,000) real estate closings for residential,
commercial and industrial properties located in the State of Maryland and the District of
Columbia (including the review of the title examinations and land surveys for all those proper­
ties).

Throughout all of my years as a practicing lawyer, I have represented purchasers, sellers,

[...]

THIS DEED, made this 31st day of October, 2000, between Thomas D. Rixey and Joan R.
Rixey (hereinafter "GRANTOR") and The Holton Arms School, Inc., a Maryland Non-Profit
Corporation, (hereinafter "GRANTEE").

That for and in consideration of the sum of Five Hundred Sixty Five Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($565,000.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR hereby grants and conveys in fee
simple, unto the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, the following property situate and being